

**SECTION-XVI**

**LISTED On:2.02.2017**

**COURT No.:R-2**

**ITEM No.:44**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 28876 of 2016**

**(With Prayer For Interim Relief)**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... Petitioners

Versus

RAM CHANDRA & ORS.

... Respondents

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble court on 26/09/2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Delay condoned.***

***Issue notice both on the special leave petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief."***

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 18/11/2016 to all the six respondents by registered AD post.

It is submitted that Mr. Chandan Kr. Rai, Advocate has on 30/01/2017 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 6 but he has not filed Counter-affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that as per postal tracking report "Item Delivered" in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. As per tracking report notice has been received back at "New Delhi GPO" in respect of Respondent No. 5 (Copy of Tracking report is enclosed)

Service of notice is incomplete on Respondent No. 5, so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 12/01/2017 filed an application for stay. The application is registered as I.A. No. 3 and to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Learned Registrar's Court with this Office-report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2017.

**Assistant Registrar**

**Copy to:** - Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate  
Mr. C.K. Rai, Advocate

**Assistant Registrar**

**AY**