

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:20/03/2017

COURT No.:R-2

ITEM No.:45

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 28876 of 2016
(With Prayer For Interim Relief)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ... Petitioners
Versus
RAM CHANDRA & ORS. ... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Learned Registrar's court on 2/02/2017 when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The respondent Nos.1,3,4 & 6 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

As per tracking report, notice sent to the respondent No.5 has been received back unserved. Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the fresh particulars of the said respondent within a period of four weeks and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

List the matter again on 20.03.2017."

AND the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6/03/2017 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

"Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the respondents seeking adjournment for filing Counter Affidavit.

Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List after six weeks. "

It is submitted that Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate for the Petitioner filed an application for stay. The application is registered as I.A. No. 3. Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Chandan Kr. Rai, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 6 but he has not filed Counter-affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that as per postal tracking report "Item Delivered" in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of appearance on behalf of Petitioner alongwith application for bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 5 but the same is barred by time by 2463 days but Counsel has not filed application for condonation of delay alongwith setting aside abatement, so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office-report.

Dated this the 10th day of March, 2017.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
Mr. C.K. Rai, Advocate

Assistant Registrar

AY