

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:28/04/2017

COURT No.:R-2

ITEM No.:38

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 28876 of 2016

(With Prayer For Interim Relief)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... Petitioners

Versus

RAM CHANDRA & ORS.

... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Learned Registrar's court on 20/03/2017 when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

The respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 6 shall file the counter affidavit within the stipulated period given by the Hon'ble Court on 6.03.2017.

Four weeks time is granted to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects in the application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the deceased respondent No.5.

List the matter again on 28.04.2017."

It is submitted that Mr. Chandan Kr. Rai, Advocate has on 28/03/2017 filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 6. Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has cured the defects in the application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 5 & Condonation of delay to bring-on-record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 5 with setting aside abatement which were registered as I.A. Nos. 4 & 5 alongwith I.A. No. 3 (Application for stay) were listed

before the Hon'ble Court on 24/04/2017 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

"The Central Administrative Tribunal, Calcutta is directed to defer the contempt proceedings, in view of the pendency of this special leave petition before this Court.

I.A. No. 3/2017 is, accordingly, disposed of."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office-report.

Dated this the 27th day of April, 2017.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
Mr. C.K. Rai, Advocate

Assistant Registrar

AY