

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28876/2016

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-07-2015
in WPCT No.70/2007 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM CHANDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 106997/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA
No.140715/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5405/2023 (XIV)
(IA No. 192163/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 11-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

A. Karthik

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.r Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Singhanian, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., AOR
Mr. Anoop R., Adv.

Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Ms. Deepika Singh, Adv.

Ms. Disha Puri, Adv.

Ms. Somlagna Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Gorav Arora, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Special Leave Petition (Civil) CC No. 12002 of 2015 involving the same question with respect to the Tower Wagon Drivers was dismissed on 01.10.2015.
2. Another Special Leave Petition (C) No. 30559 of 2016 of the South Eastern Railways involving the same issue had been dismissed on the ground of delay.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner may verify this fact and seek instructions in this behalf.
4. If soft copies of the aforesaid Special Leave Petitions are required, the assistance be provided by the Registry to the Advocate-on-Record

concerned as the Special Leave Petitions would be part of the record of the Supreme Court.

5. List the Petitions on 21.01.2025.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER